
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 10 June 2020 
 
Location Remote Meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on  
 

3 - 6 

5.  COVID-19 RECOVERY  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

7 - 14 

6.  COVID-19 FINANCIAL IMPACT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance   
 

15 - 24 

7.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

25 - 36 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hoult (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor D E J Tebbutt 
Councillor N J Rushton (Portfolio Holder) 



21 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, A J Bridgen, V Richichi, S Sheahan, M B Wyatt and D Bigby 
(Substitute for Councillor R Johnson)  

 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors R Ashman and R D Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mrs M Long, Mr T Shardlow, K Spiers and Mrs R Wallace 
 

37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Johnson and N Smith. 
 

38. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor S Sheahan declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 – 2019/20 Q3 
Performance Report as the report referred to HS2.  Councillor S Sheahan would leave the 
meeting if any discussion took place on the topic. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – 2019/20 Q3 
Performance report as the report referred to the regeneration of Coalville and he was a 
local business owner in Coalville Town Centre. 
 

39. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

40. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2020 be approved and signed as a correct 
record by the Chairman. 
 

41. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Democratic Services Team Manager presented the report to Members, highlighting 
the training opportunities currently available and the statistical data around attendance 
rates during 2019/20. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan was disappointed to see the low level of take up for training.  He felt 
that there was a role for the group whips to encourage attendance at training sessions. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the most appropriate time to hold training sessions, the 
outcome of which was that the preference was for evening sessions after 5.30pm to 
enable councillors that worked to attend.  It was also felt that availability should be sought 
before training was scheduled. 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



22 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby, the Democratic Services Team 
Manager confirmed that there was a budget available for member training. 
 
Councillor S Sheahan felt that it was important to engage members when putting together 
a training session to ensure it was what they wanted at a time that suited.  He felt that 
training sessions should be more enticing and in an enjoyable format.  He also suggested 
that certification be introduced, possibly jointly with other local councils, where credits 
could be earned. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Bridgen, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

42. CUSTOMER SERVICES PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS 
 
A presentation was given by the Head of Customer Services, Corporate Property and 
Assets updating Members on the performance and progress of the Customer Services 
Team. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt questioned whether it was possible to make links with other 
organisations, particularly the County Council, to allow customers to report issues once to 
the District Council and then the matter be referred on.  In his experience, customers who 
made contact to report an issue that was not the Council’s responsibility was unlikely to 
make a further call to report it to the correct organisation.  The Head of Customer 
Services, Corporate Property and Assets explained that this was something that had been 
discussed in the past with his County Council equivalent and he was happy to open 
discussions again to see what was possible for the future. 
 
At the request of Councillor A Bridgen, the Head of Customer Services, Corporate 
Property and Assets agreed to provide information on the percentage of customers that 
currently completed a satisfaction survey once they had made contact with the Council. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, it was confirmed that
[...]
not generally provide the best quality of service. 
 
It was moved by Councillor E Allman, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

43. 2019/20 Q3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The report was presented by Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development. 
 
In response to a question in relation to agency staff from Councillor S Sheahan, it was 
clarified that agency costs were still within budget but were unfortunately over the target.  
It was explained that a number of service areas had struggled to recruit to permanent 
posts, specifically in Housing Maintenance and Refuse.  In terms of Housing 
Maintenance, most of the work had been brought in house and agency staff would only be 
used in the short term whilst assessments were being undertaken on workloads.  
Councillor S Sheahan felt that a plan was necessary to reduce the use of agency staff, as 
it seemed that they were currently employed on a reactive basis.  The Strategic Director 
assured Members that plans were already moving forward. 
 
Councillor D Bigby commented that the time between reporting and the Committee 
recieveing was long, and asked for the timetabling to be reconsidered.  In relation to the 
leisure centre project, he asked if the delay was due to highway issues, which was 
affecting the work required for the pedestrian bridge.  He also suggested that the delay 
provided a good opportunity to investigate a greener heating system before building works 
began.  The Strategic Director agreed to discuss these matters with the appropriate 
officers and provide a full response outside of the meeting. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt expressed his disappointment that work was being undertaken on 
the new leisure centre site to clear trees when nesting season had begun.  He asked if the 
necessary assessments had been undertaken, and if so, be made available to Members.  
The Strategic Director believed that assessments would have been undertaken as part of 
the planning permission stage; he would investigate and provide further information 
outside of the meeting.  
 
Councillor A Bridgen felt that Coalville would benefit if the town centre boundary was 
extended to include the surrounding areas.  He believed the area would become more 
inclusive, vibrant and family friendly.  The Strategic Director agreed to take the suggestion 
back to officers. 
 
Following a discussion in relation to the provision of affordable homes, the Strategic 
Director agreed to obtain further information on the progress towards the target. 
 
Councillor E Allman acknowledged the national skill shortage in relation to the 
development control service and asked what was being done to attract candidates.  The 
Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development explained that unfortunately, 
pay grades at the Council did not follow market trends, but to make positions more 
competitive with the private sector, there was an option to add market supplements and to 

5



24 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

appoint at higher points on the pay grade.  He added that there had been some recent 
success with recruitment across the authority.   
 
Councillor D Bigby was pleased that establishing a local housing trading company was 
being investigated but asked that it be brought to scrutiny before being considered by 
Cabinet.  The Strategic Director confirmed that if it moved forward, a report would be 
submitted for scrutiny. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) Comments made by the committee be presented to Cabinet when considering the 

report. 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting during the discussion of the item. 

 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at the conclusion of the item. 
 

44. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby regarding the Roadmap to Zero 
Carbon, the Strategic Director confirmed that a more detailed report would be brought 
back to the relevant scrutiny committee in due course. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 8.20pm 
 
Councillor V Richichi left the meeting at 8.25pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.46 am 
 

 

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 10 
JUNE 2020 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

COVID-19 RECOVERY 

Presented by Bev Smith 
Chief Executive  
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None directly in the report, a separate Financial Impact report is 
being considered by the committee.   
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Legal advice has been provided on the Coronavirus Act 2020 and 
other associated regulations and government guidance as 
necessary throughout the response/recovery phase of dealing 
with the COVID19 pandemic. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

These will be covered through the recovery process outlined in 
the report.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To update members on the plans for recovery following the 
COVID19 pandemic.  
 

Recommendations MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO :  
I. NOTE THE REPORTS CONTENT AND ACTIONS  
II. ENDORSE THE APPROACHES AND DIRECTION SET 

OUT FOR THE RECOVERY PLAN 
III. MAKE ANY COMMENTS ON FUTURE AREAS OF 

WORK FOR THE RECOVERY PROCESS TO 
CONSIDER  

IV. NOTE THE LIKELY NEED TO INCORPORATE ISSUES 
RAISED IN THE REPORT IN THE REVIEW OF THE 
CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN   

V. AGREE FUTURE REPORTING ON COVID-19 
RECOVERY TO COME TO THIS COMMITTEE  

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The COVID 19 major incident has caused significant disruption to services, the 

organisation and the wider community. Resources have been allocated to the response 
stage contributing fully to the Leicestershire Resilience Forum (LRF) command and control 
struc
[...]
that the council will need to consider any organisational 
changes that may be required to take account of the additional 
services needed to support communities over the next twelve 
months, to mitigate the financial impact and to ensure critical 
services continue to be unaffected.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide members of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with 
an understanding of the financial impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic to the Council’s finances.  
 
 

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE NOTE THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT AND 
PROVIDE ANY COMMENTS IT MAY HAVE TO CABINET WHO 
WILL CONSIDER THE REPORT ON 14 JULY 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The council’s own financial implications arising from Covid-19 are still emerging and are 

expected to continue to emerge over the medium-term.  This report sets out the financial 
impact currently understood in the last week of April and is intended to provide members 
with an opportunity to understand the detail regarding the early financial assessment.  
Forecasts assume a lockdown period lasting until 30 June, unless specific service 
variations are known, with economic recovery taking longer.   

 
1.2 As the finance team continue to work on closing the council’s accounts for last year, this 

report does not provide members with details of the outturn position for 2019/20.  The 
2019/20 Provisional Outturn report is expected to be presented to Cabinet in July.  The 
council’s draft accounts are planned to be published at the end of July and it is expected 
that the Audit and Governance Committee sign off the final accounts in October, in line with 
the revised national statutory deadlines of end of August for draft and end of November for 
final published accounts. 

 
1.3 At this very early stage, we are not in a position to forecast the final position for 2020/21 or 

indeed for the final impact of the pandemic on the council’s finances. 
[...]
t 
be sufficient to cover all losses.  As at the time of writing this report, we are yet to receive 
further detail regarding a third tranche of this Emergency Funding.  Our position has been 
not to allocate this funding to services, at least until the position becomes clearer. 

 
1.7 The Council has received (or is due to receive over the course of 2020/21) various other 

significant sums of funding, the majority of which do not or will not have an impact on the 
Council’s financial position but instead compensate for expenditure or planned expenditure, 
as follows: 

 

Funding Purpose Impact on Council finances 

Covid-19 Emergency 
Funding for Local 
Government  
 
£1.086m 
 

Emergency funding to support 
local authorities increased 
expenditure and income 
losses. 

Will reduce impact of council 
losses. 

Covid-19 Business 
Grants  
 
£20.8m  

Covid-19 Support for 
businesses via: 
 

 Small Business Grant 
Fund  

 Retail, Hospitality and 
Leisure Grant Fund 
Schemes 

 Local Authority 
Discretionary Grants 
Fund 

Nil – funding is passed on to 
local businesses 

Section 31 Grant 
 

Section 31 Grant – funding in 
respect of business rates 

Nil. 
 

16



 

£1.6m ordinarily paid over course of 
year brought forward to 
support local authorities’ cash 
flow 

Funding compensates the 
administration of normal 
business rates reliefs.  
Government paid this amount 
in March to support local 
authorities’ cash flows, instead 
of paying over the course of 
the year. 

Section 31 Grant – 
Retail, Leisure and 
Hospitality and 
Nursery Discount 
 
£10.6m 
 
 
 

Additional Section 31 Grant to 
compensate additional 
Business Rates 
reliefs/discounts in respect of 
Retail, Hospitality and Leisure 
relief and Nursery Discount   

Nil. 
 
Funding compensates the 
administration of new reliefs 
announced for the retail sector 
and nurseries and supports 
the council to be able to meet 
its precept payments as 
normal. 

Covid-19 Hardship 
Fund 
 
£0.5m 

Covid-19 Hardship Fund to 
support recipients of Local 
Council Tax Support by 
reducing their annual bills by 
£150.00 

Nil. 
These funds compensate the 
council for its and preceptors 
loss of council tax income as a 
result of administering the 
hardship fund.  

High Streets and 
Retail Spaces 
 
£93k 

Government to fund 
preparatory work for the safe 
reopening of high streets and 
other retail spaces. 

Nil. 
 
It is assumed the fund will be 
spent in full on supporting the 
re-opening of retail and high 
street spaces. 

New Burdens Funding 
– Business Grants 
 
Value - TBC 

Grant funding to compensate 
local authorities for the 
administration of grants to 
local businesses - expected in 
two tranches, to reflect the two 
sets of administration 
responsibilities on grants, 
although these amounts 
remain to be confirmed 

Will reduce impact of council 
losses. 

 
 

1.8 The Council continues to have a healthy level of reserves across both its General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account.  These reserves are able to be redeployed in the event that a 
deficit is forecast to arise at the end of the 2020/21 year.  As such, the Head of Finance 
and Section 151 Officer considers the council to be financial stable on an ongoing basis.  
The future of New Homes Bonus and the level of growth to be retained via the Business 
Rates Retention System from 2021 remains yet to be confirmed by government and 
therefore total council funding remains at risk – this matter will be considered and reported 
in the review of the medium term financial plan in September when the position will be 
much clearer. 

 
2.0 CASHFLOW 

 
2.1 Since the 17 March, greater scrutiny of cash flow monitoring (in addition to the daily 

monitoring schedule undertaken by the Finance team) has been implemented to properly 
assess the likely impact of Covid-19 and ensure the council has the necessary funds to 
meet its financial obligations to fund service continuity, pay contractors and pay precept 
payments of council tax and business rates. 

 

17



 

2.2 All new investments were suspended on this date in order to preserve cash for these 
reasons.  Cash management processes have been in line with the council’s own Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement that was approved by Council in February 2020 and local 
decisions authorised by the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer to ensure cash 
remains liquid.  

 
2.3 Current forecasts identify that the Council may have a very short-term (1 - 2 months) 

borrowing need in Q4 (January 2021 – March 2021) in the region of £5m - £11m.  
However, it is very likely that this borrowing need will be negated through normal 
fluctuations in cash movements between now and Q4, particularly if capital spending plans 
are deferred further.  The position will be continued to be monitored and estimates revised 
once further information arises.   If necessary, the Head of Finance has the appropriate 
delegations in place to undertake new borrowing. 

 
3.0 EARLY ASSESSMENT OF COUNCIL WIDE FINANCIAL IMPACT 

 
3.1 In summary, the revenue impact across the Council to date is estimated to be in the region 

of £2.129m gross and £1.043 net of the £1.086m Emergency Funding for Local 
Government. The majority of this impact is within the General Fund which will bear 
£1.870m gross impact, with the HRA impacted by £259k, notwithstanding the actual impact 
on housing rents which is not yet fully understood. 

 
3.2 The estimates detailed span across the tail end of the 2019/20 financial year, but the 

majority of impact is within 2020/21 as detailed in the remainder of the report.  However, 
members should note that the impact the impact to council tax and business rates will be 
felt in the 2021/22 financial year rather than the current year due to how local taxation is 
accounted for (see para 4.3.1). 

 
3.3 The impact across our capital programmes is estimated at an additional £79k 

expenditure, solely on the General Fund at this s
[...]
tems for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Latest Draft Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


25 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Remote 
Meeting using Microsoft Teams on WEDNESDAY, 10 JUNE 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Hoult, E G C Allman, R Johnson, V Richichi, S Sheahan, N Smith, D E J Tebbutt 
and M B Wyatt  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillor N J Rushton 
 
Officers:  Mrs B Smith, Mr A Barton, Mrs T Bingham, Mr T Delaney and Mrs M Long 
 
The Chairman opened the meeting by extending his warm wishes to Councillor E Allman on the 
recent new addition to his family. 

 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Non-pecuniary interests were declared in relation to Item 5 – Covid 19 – Recovery, by 
Councillors M Wyatt in view of him having two local businesses in the district; and 
Councillor N Smith in view of his wife having a business in the district. They both 
remained in the meeting for the debate and vote on this item. 
 

47. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

48. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020.  
 
It was moved, seconded and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 

RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be approved as a correct record 
subject to an amendment to the times noted that Councillors Richichi and Wyatt left the 
meeting.  
 

49. COVID-19 RECOVERY 
 

The Chief Executive presented the report to the Committee on the plans for 
recovery following the COVID 19 pandemic.  
 
Members were given a detailed update on the national emergency response, 
which provided information on the numerous links to other agencies which the 
Chief Executive was involved in. She referred to the fact that there were currently 
128 staff in the clinically vulnerable category with 60 of these working from home 
and 68 unable to. 11 staff were shielded and 20 were living with shielded 
individuals. This represented a challenge for the Authority in the way it delivered 
some of its services. The Chief Executive went on to talk about the response 
phase which included reference to the community hub, the number of volunteers, 



26 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

the changes to working practices and the Government grants which had been paid 
out to local businesses. 
 
The Committee was updated on the numerous methods of communication which 
had been utilised in order to keep members, staff, local businesses and residents 
updated throughout the crisis. Reference was also made to the emotional and 
financial impact that the crisis was having on individuals together with the impact it 
was having on local businesses and the community.  
 
The Chief Executive updated members on the recovery plans which would follow 
a parallel structure across Leicestershire and Rutland, and referred to the phased 
re-opening of schools, retail and night time economy. There were a number of 
recovery cells in operation within the Authority which helped to provide robust 
analysis of the impact of the Government guidance as it changes, and detailed 
risk assessments into every service before they resume.  
 
The Committee was updated on the local authority discretionary grants fund 
scheme and the level of funding which had been allocated to local businesses in 
the district. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for her comprehensive report and 
invited questions and comments from Members.  
 
Councillor S Sheahan asked what impact the change in Government plans on the 
re-opening of schools would have on staffing levels, what was the current situation 
with regard to the leisure contract and how far behind was the work on the major 
redevelopment projects such as Marlborough Square, Newmarket and the Leisure 
Centre? 
 
The Chief Executive advised him that it was too early to say what impact would be 
had on staffing levels; with the added difficulty around those who had more than 
one child who may be in different school years. Within North West Leicestershire, 
there was a phased approach to reopening, so as an Authority there would not be 
a level of change early on. The Chief Executive advised that the Authority had 
details of every member of staff and their individual circumstances regarding 
childcare, shielding, vulnerability etc and there were ongoing conversations 
around what they were able or unable to do; but the Authority does offer a very 
flexible working environment to help manage this situation.  
 
In relation to the leisure contact, the officers had been in regular contact with the 
contractor. Some of the staff had been furloughed whilst others had been 
volunteering in other areas of work including waste management and the 
community hub. She confirmed that we need to have a look at what leisure might 
look like going forward as it would not be able to operate in the same way as it 
would have done pre Covid-19; so we have a duty to look at the business case 
and continue those discussions with the contractor. In terms of the redevelopment 
projects, not much building work had progressed on these pre Covid-19 and any 
works had to cease in accordance with the Government restrictions around social 
distancing.  But with the Leisure Centre, for example, there was no delay and the 
discussions on design and technical details have been continuing for Marlborough 
Square.    
 



27 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor S Sheahan commented that the Administration needed to be careful on 
what it deemed to be an urgent decision as he considered that this did not allow 
for proper scrutiny and he was mindful of the impact this could have on 
communities, businesses and the environment. He also asked for more detailed 
reporting going forward on the impact on local communities, businesses and the 
environment so that the scrutiny committee could have more influence over the 
outcome of any decisions.   
 
Councillor R Johnson asked about the size of the backlog of service activity and 
any associated costings of dealing with that backlog. The Chief Executive advised 
that it would be difficult to give specific details as it would depend on which service 
she was referring to, but she gave an example of food hygiene inspections. The 
undertaking of inspections had not been possible as the premises have been 
closed, so the programme of works would now have a backlog. In this case, the 
service manager would identify how the service could be returned to normal, what 
the resource issues were and what barriers they faced. She gave a further 
example of grass cutting where staff were lost to the Waste Management service 
or were identified as vulnerable. Agency staff had been brought in and new 
machinery purchased to overcome the social distancing rules i.e. one member of 
staff to one machine, and it was estimated that it would take a month to get back 
on top. These were just two examples but there were numerous examples for 
every service area.       
 
Councillor E Allman asked when enforcement action would be reintroduced to 
ensure appropriate measures were being enforced relating to builders and 
construction sites.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that there was some enforcement capacity but not all 
of it as some officers were clinically vulnerable, but complaints could be dealt with 
so if there were any specific complaints, then these would be investigated and 
dealt with appropriately. 
 
Councillor Allman extended his thanks to the Communications Team for the work 
they had been doing in keeping him up to date with local issues and he also 
wished to thank the Finance Team on the support to local businesses in the area. 
 
Councillor N Smith passed on his personal thanks to council staff for ensuring he 
received his specialist medication from Glenfield hospital.   
     
The Chairman advised that he would take it by affirmation of the meeting that 
Members were happy with the recommendations unless anyone objected. He 
asked if there were any objections. There were none.  
 
The recommendations as set out on page 9 of the report were moved by 
Councillor Richichi, seconded by Councillor Hoult and by affirmation of the 
meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(1) the contents and actions as set out in the report be noted; 
 
 



28 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(2) the approaches and direction as set out in the recovery plan be endorsed; 
 
(3) future areas of work for the recovery process be considered; 
 
(4) the likely need to incorporate issues raised in the report in the review of the 

Corporate Delivery Plan be noted; 
 
(5) it be agreed that the future reporting on COVID 19 recovery comes before 
 this Committee. 
 
 

50. COVID-19 FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 

The Head of Finance presented the report to the Committee setting out how the 
COVID 19 pandemic had impacted on the Council’s finances.  
 
The Committee was advised that the council’s own financial implications arising 
from Covid-19 were still emerging and expected to continue to emerge over the 
medium-term.  The report set out the financial impact currently understood in the 
last week of April and was intended to provide members with an opportunity to 
understand the detail regarding the early financial assessment.  Forecasts 
assumed a lockdown period lasting until 30 June, unless specific service 
variations were known, with economic recovery taking longer.  
 
The revenue impact across the Council to date was estimated to be in the region 
of £2.129m gross and £1.043m net of the £1.086m Emergency Funding for Local 
Government. The majority of this impact was within the General Fund which would 
bear £1.870m gross impact, with the HRA impacted by £259k, notwithstanding the 
actual impact on housing rents which was not yet fully understood. 
 
As Section 151 Officer, the Head of Finance advised that she had no concerns 
regarding the resilience of this Council but she was mindful of the future funding 
position; she would also be monitoring the borrowing forecasts very closely and 
would have the relevant delegations in place in terms of undertaking short-term 
borrowing.  
 
The Head of Finance drew member’s attention to the impact on local taxation, in 
particular council tax and business rates. Any loss in income would not be felt until 
2021/22 at the earliest because of the collection fund accounting method.   
 
The Chairman invited Councillor N Rushton to speak as the Portfolio holder. 
 
Councillor Rushton reiterated the Head of Finance’s comments about being in a 
sound financial position and the Government’s suggestion that the Council had 
received sufficient funding to deal with Covid-19 when, as the report clearly 
demonstrated, it had actually only received half as there was currently a £1m 
shortfall. He also reiterated the point about the impact on the 2021/22 financial 
year and forewarned that a reduction in council tax and business rates sitting 
alongside a policy of no increase in council tax puts the council in a difficult 
position. If extenuating circumstances were applied and, for example a 3% 
increase was applied, because the base has eroded over the years, it would only 
equate to £100k-£150k which was worrying for a small district and even more 



29 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

worrying for those who were not responsible for their own incomes such as police, 
fire etc.  
 
Councillor Rushton advised that he was receiving regular briefings on what was a 
moveable feast and he congratulated the Head of Finance and her team for all 
their hard work and excellent performance in achieving a rate of 92% of all grant 
monies being allocated; and who were now working hard to identify those 
business who did not qualify for the large scheme to see if they qualify for the 
discretionary grant scheme. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Finance for her detailed report and took 
questions and comments from Members.  
 
Councillor M Wyatt asked whether the additional funding available to businesses 
would apply to showmen/fairground workers to which he was advised that they 
would be eligible as long as they had not been awarded any other of the 
government grants available to businesses and that they could demonstrate that 
they had still had to pay ongoing property related costs and coupled with that they 
had seen a reduction in their income. No business had been excluded from the 
scheme unless they had property related costs which exceeded £51k a year, as 
the focus was on smaller businesses. 
 
Councillor Wyatt advised that he would support a reduction in service charge for 
tenants and Councillor Rushton advised that, following a meeting he had attended 
earlier in the day, this had been agreed and would see this materialise in a 
reduced bill next year.    
 
Councillor Wyatt asked about the reference to reduced expenditure of the 
Coalville special expenses area and asked if this funding would be carried over to 
the next financial year. He was advised that it would be carried over if remains 
unspent, as special expenses were ring fenced and therefore could not be 
allocated elsewhere. 
 
Councillor Wyatt thanked the Head of Finance and Councillor Rushton for their 
positive responses which he welcomed.   
 
Councillor Sheahan stated that it was refreshing to hear from Councillor Rushton 
that after several years of not increasing the council tax he could foresee 
circumstances where council tax may have to be increased in the future.   
 
Councillor Smith asked how the information regarding the local authority 
discretionary grants fund scheme was being communicated across the district. He 
was advised that this was being done by contacting those who were not eligible 
for the earlier scheme and through social media, press releases and direct 
targeting. 
  
The Chairman advised that, as the recommendation was simply asking the 
Committee to note and comment on the report ahead of its submission to Cabinet, 
he would take it by affirmation of the meeting that Members were happy to do this 
unless anyone objected.  He asked if there were any objections. There were none.  
 



30 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The recommendation as set out on page 15 of the report was moved by Councillor 
Hoult , seconded by Councillor Wyatt and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be duly noted and the comments made at this meeting be reported to Cabinet 
at its meeting on 14 July 2020.  
 

51. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Chairman referred Members to the Committee’s Work Programme and the 
Cabinet’s Executive Decision Notice together with the item action log which 
enabled Members to see the progress of any items put forward prior to being 
placed on the work programme. 
 
 Members were invited to make requests for additional items to be included.  
 
 Councillor Wyatt asked for an item on environmental enforcement and he was 
advised that this would sit with the Community Scrutiny Committee and would be 
added to its work programme accordingly. 
 
No other requests were made.  
 
It was moved, seconded and by affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee’s future work programme be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.23 pm 
 

 


